

Shiloh S. Hernandez (MT Bar No. 9970)
Laura H. King (MT Bar No. 13574)
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
hernandez@westernlaw.org
king@westernlaw.org
406.204.4861
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Matt Kenna (CO Bar No. 22159)
Of Counsel, Western Environmental
Law Center
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
matt@kenna.net
970.749.9149
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Michael Saul (CO Bar No. 30143)
Center for Biological Diversity
1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 421
Denver, CO 80202
MSaul@biologicaldiversity.org
303.915.8308
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

John Barth (CO Bar No. 22957)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 409
Hygiene, CO 80533
barthlawoffice@gmail.com
303.774.8868
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our
Environment, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Bureau of Indian Affairs, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-8077-SPL

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO NAVAJO
TRANSITIONAL ENERGY
COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

A. Standard of Review: Pragmatic Application to Avoid Harsh Results. 7

B. NTEC Is Not a Required Party Under Rule 19(a) Because It Does Not Claim a Legally Protected Interest and It Is Adequately Represented..... 8

 1. NTEC Does Not Possess a Legally Protected Interest in Federal Defendants’ Noncompliance with Federal Law..... 8

 2. Federal Defendants Adequately Represent NTEC..... 9

C. Equity and Good Conscience Support the Action Proceeding in NTEC’s Absence Under Rule 19(b)..... 11

 1. Potential Prejudice to NTEC Is Minimal and Offset by Federal Representation. 12

 2. Prospective Relief Avoids Prejudice to Sovereign Interests, While Vindicating the Supremacy of Federal Law..... 13

 3. The Interest of Complete, Efficient Settlement of Controversies Strongly Favors Allowing This Action to Proceed. 15

 4. The Lack of an Alternative Forum Weights Heavily in Support of Allowing This Action to Proceed..... 15

 5. The Public Rights Exception Applies to Allow Vindication of Federal Law..... 16

D. If the Action Cannot Proceed Without NTEC, the Court Should Join NTEC’s Chief Executive Officer. 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agua Caliente Band v. Hardin,
223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) 13

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Marten,
No. CV-16-35-M-DWM, 2016 WL 4068459 (D. Mont. July 28, 2016) 17

Alto v. Black,
738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013) 10, 11, 13, 14

Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan,
798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) 2

Cachil Dehe Band v. California,
547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008) 8, 11

Confederated Tribes v. Lujan,
928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991) 7

Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. Babbitt,
899 F. Supp. 80 (D. Conn. 1995) 6

Connor v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1986) 16

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pizarchik,
858 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Colo. 2012) 6, 9, 12

Davis v. Morton,
469 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1972) 7, 13

Diné CARE v. Klein,
676 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009) 6

Diné CARE v. Klein,
747 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010) 3

Diné CARE v. OSM,
No. 12-CV-1275-JLK, 2013 WL 68701 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2013).....passim

Diné CARE v. OSM,
 No. 12-CV-1275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015)..... 3

EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.,
 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) 17

Estate of Mitchell v. Modern Woodmen of Am.,
 No. 2:10-CV-965-JEO, 2015 WL 1778375 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 20, 2015)..... 6

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) passim

Glancy v. Taubman Centers, Inc.,
 373 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2004) 7

Green v. Mansour,
 474 U.S. 64 (1985) 6

Hayes v. Chaparral Energy, LLC,
 No. 14-CV-495-GFK-PJC, 2016 WL 1175238 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 23, 2016)..... passim

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene,
 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 13

Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri,
 No. 2:13-CV-1920-KJM-KJN, 2016 WL 4192407 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2016)..... 5, 8

Kescoli v. Babbitt,
 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) 9

Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway,
 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975) 14

Makah Tribe v. Verity,
 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) 7, 8

Manygoats v. Kleppe,
 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) 5, 12

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Comm.,
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 12, 15

N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Hodel,
 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986) 8, 9, 11

Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940) 6

Paiute-Shoshone Indians v. Los Angeles,
637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011) 8

Park v. Didden,
695 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 11

Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008) 12

Provident Tradesmens v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968) 11

Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.,
442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006) 4

S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
485 F. Supp. 2d 661 (D.S.C. 2007) 17

Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) 5, 13

Salt River Project v. Lee,
672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012) 6, 14, 17

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt (Sw. Ctr.),
150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998) passim

Vann v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 6, 17

Washington v. Daley,
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999) 10, 11

White v. Univ. of Cal.,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel,
788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12

Yellowstone County v. Pease,
96 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1996) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072 7

Other

17A Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4231 (3d ed.)..... 6

James M. McElfish, Jr., & Ann E. Beier, *Environmental Regulation of Coal Mining* (1990)..... 9

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *The Comparative Rights of Indispensable Sovereigns*, 40 *Gonz. L. Rev.* 1 (2004)..... 6

Rebecca Tsosie, *Indigenous Peoples and the Ethics of Remediation*, 13 *Santa Clara J. Int’l L.* 203 (2015)..... 1, 7, 15

Thomas P. Schlosser, *Understanding Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 and Its Application in the Sovereign Immunity Cases*, *Fed. Law.* 42, 44 (Apr. 2013)..... 6
